

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II
2016 SEP 26 AM 10:07
STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY  DEPUTY

Court of Appeals Case No. 48185-5-II

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

JOHN LEY, an individual, JOHN HALLINEN, an individual, GERALD R. HALLE, an individual, MICHAEL & CAROLE KELLEY, husband and wife, MICHAEL CONNER, an individual, LISA ROSS, an individual DEBORAH WARD, an individual PAT ANDERSON, an individual, BRIAN J. ROHAN, an individual, ROBERT NICHOLS, an individual, JOHN BURKE, an individual, ROBERT RAY LARIMER, JR., an individual, MARK HEAGY, an individual,

Appellants,

v.

CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION BENEFIT AREA, dba C-TRAN, a Washington Public Transportation Benefit Area, C-TRAN BOARD COMPOSITION REVIEW COMMITTEE, a statutorily-created special committee, C-TRAN BOARD OF DIRECTORS, GREG ANDERSON, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, JACK BURKMAN, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, BART HANSEN, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, JIM IRISH, C-TRAN Board of Directors Chair, LYLE LAMB, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, DAVID MADORE, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, JENNIFER MCDANIEL, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, ANNE MCENERNY-OGLE, C-TRAN Board of Directors Vice-Chair, JOHN SHREVES, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, JEANNE STEWART, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, TOM MIELKE, C-TRAN Board of Directors Member, CONNIE JO FREEMAN, C-TRAN Board of

Directors Member, JEFF HAMM, chief administrative
officer of the Clark County Public Transportation Benefit
Area,

Respondents.

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY BRIEF

Damien R. Hall, WSBA No. 47688
Email: dhall@balljanik.com
Adele J. Ridenour, WSBA No. 35939
Email: aridenour@balljanik.com
BALL JANIK, LLP
101 SW Main Street, Suite 1100
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: 503.228.2525
Facsimile: 503.226.3910
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW1

III. ARGUMENT IN REPLY.....2

**A. Plaintiffs have preserved the argument that the claims
 against the Individual Defendants raise issues of first
 impression.....2**

**B. C-TRAN fails to identify authority that is controlling in
 this case.2**

IV. CONCLUSION4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Cary v. Allstate Insurance Co., 78 Wn.App. 434, 897 P.2d 409
(1995)..... 1, 2

Clark v. City of Lakewood, 259 F.3d 996 (9th Cir, 2001) 3, 4

Wash. State Physicians Ins. Ex. & Assoc. v. Fisions Corp., 122
Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)..... 1, 2

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

RCW 36.57 4

RULES AND REGULATIONS

CR 11 1, 5
